Sanctions Reform and Export Enhancement Act of 2000 which comprises this chapter.

CHAPTER 80—DIPLOMATIC TELECOMMUNI-CATIONS SERVICE PROGRAM (DTS-PO)

7301. Reorganization; duties.

Establishment of the Diplomatic Tele-communications Service Governance Board. 7302.

7303 Funding of the Diplomatic Telecommunica-

tions Service.

7304 Definitions.

§ 7301. Reorganization; duties

(a) Reorganization

The Diplomatic Telecommunications Service Program Office established pursuant to title V of Public Law 102-140 shall be reorganized in accordance with this chapter.

(b) Duties

The duties of the DTS-PO include implementing a program for the establishment and maintenance of a DTS Network capable of providing multiple levels of service to meet the wide-ranging needs of all United States Government departments and agencies operating from diplomatic and consular facilities outside of the United States, including national security needs for secure, reliable, and robust communications capabilities.

(Pub. L. 106-567, title III, §321, as added Pub. L. 111-259, title V, §501(a)(1), Oct. 7, 2010, 124 Stat. 2736.)

REFERENCES IN TEXT

Title V of Public Law 102-140, referred to in subsec. (a), is Pub. L. 102-140, title V, Oct. 28, 1991, 105 Stat. 816, known as the Department of State and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992, which enacted provisions listed in a table under section 269a of this title. For complete classification of title V to the Code, see Tables.

PRIOR PROVISIONS

A prior section 7301, Pub. L. 106-567, title III, §321, Dec. 27, 2000, 114 Stat. 2843, which related to reorganization of Diplomatic Telecommunications Service Program Office, was repealed by Pub. L. 111-259, title V, §501(a)(1), Oct. 7, 2010, 124 Stat. 2735.

SUSPENSION OF REORGANIZATION OF DIPLOMATIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROGRAM OFFICE

Pub. L. 107–108, title III, §311, Dec. 28, 2001, 115 Stat. 1401, as amended by Pub. L. 107-306, title III, §351, Nov. 27, 2002, 116 Stat. 2401; Pub. L. 108-177, title III, §371, Dec. 13, 2003, 117 Stat. 2627, which provided for suspension of provisions of this chapter during the period beginning on Dec. 28, 2001, and ending on the date 60 daysafter notification to congressional committees of termination of the operational framework for the Office, was repealed by Pub. L. 111-259, title V, §501(b)(1)(A), Oct. 7, 2010, 124 Stat. 2738.

REFORM OF THE DIPLOMATIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROGRAM OFFICE

Pub. L. 106-113, div. B, §1000(a)(7) [div. A, title III, § 305], Nov. 29, 1999, 113 Stat. 1536, 1501A-435, which related to additional resources for and improvement of the Diplomatic Telecommunications Service Program Office and required submission of a report on improving management to congressional committees not later than Mar. 31, 2000, was repealed by Pub. L. 111-259, title V, §501(b)(2)(A), Oct. 7, 2010, 124 Stat. 2738.

§7302. Establishment of the Diplomatic Telecommunications Service Governance Board

(a) Governance Board

(1) Establishment

There is established the Diplomatic Telecommunications Service Governance Board to direct and oversee the activities and performance of the DTS-PO.

(2) Executive Agent.—

(A) Designation

The Director of the Office of Management and Budget shall designate, from among the departments and agencies of the United States Government that use the DTS Network, a department or agency as the DTS-PO Executive Agent.

(B) Duties

The Executive Agent designated under subparagraph (A) shall-

- (i) nominate a Director of the DTS-PO for approval by the Governance Board in accordance with subsection (e); and
- (ii) perform such other duties as established by the Governance Board in the determination of written implementing arrangements and other relevant and appropriate governance processes and procedures under paragraph (3).

(3) Requirement for implementing arrangements

Subject to the requirements of this chapter, the Governance Board shall determine the written implementing arrangements and other relevant and appropriate governance processes and procedures to manage, oversee, resource, or otherwise administer the DTS-PO.

(b) Membership

(1) Selection

The Director of the Office of Management and Budget shall designate from among the departments and agencies that use the DTS Network-

- (A) four departments and agencies to each appoint one voting member of the Governance Board from the personnel of such departments and agencies; and
- (B) any other departments and agencies that the Director considers appropriate to each appoint one nonvoting member of the Governance Board from the personnel of such departments and agencies.

(2) Voting and nonvoting members

The Governance Board shall consist of voting members and nonvoting members as fol-

(A) Voting members

The voting members shall consist of a Chair, who shall be designated by the Director of the Office of Management and Budget, and the four members appointed by departments and agencies designated under paragraph (1)(A).

(B) Nonvoting members

The nonvoting members shall consist of the members appointed by departments and